
Fees and Expenses -
Business Office

Robert P. Vega, Director

ofAceolmting Services

Joyal Administration, Room 152

(209) 278-2764

The following fees and expenses are
scheduled for the 1998-99 academic
year. Fees are subject to change without
notice. Updated fee information is
provided each semester in the Schedule
o/Courses.

Schedule ofFees. Legal residents of
California are not charged tuition. The
coral fee paid per term will be deter­
mined by the number of units taken,
including those in excess of 15. The
following reflects applicable fees and
nonresidcm tuition per semester.

Registration Fees*
Facilities Fee

All students, per semester , $3

Health Service Fee
per semester $50

Identification Card Fee
per semester $2

lnstructionally Related Activities Fee
per semester $10

Nonresident Tuition Fee**
Foreign and domestic, pet semester in
addition to otherfees:

The [Otal amount of nonresident
tuition charged shall be based on
the number of units taken, per unit
or fraction thereof.. $246

State University Fee (undergraduate)
0.1 to 6.0 units $438
6.1 and more units $753

State University Fee (graduate)
0.1 to 6.0 units $4;9
6.1 and more units $792

Student Body Fee***
(not a state fee)
per semester $8

University Student Union Fee
(not a state fee)
per semestet $38

62

- -

Extended Education Fees"
Extension, per unit

Lecture or discussion course ......... $90

Open University,
per unit $ll;

Summer session courses,
per unit $11;

Winter session courses,
per unit $ll;

MisceUaneous Fees
Application Fee

Nonrefundable $;;
Credential Fee

(collectedfor Commission on Teacher
CredmtiaLing)
AmOUnt varies. Contact the Creden­
tial Office, School of Education and
Human Development $70

Diploma Reissue Fee $20

Graduation Application Fee
(bachelor's or master's) $3;

Penalty Fees
Check rerum fee $20
Late registration $25
Failure [0 meet administratively

required appoinrmenr
or time limit $10

Lost or broken items replacemeot
cost

Lost library items ... replacement cost
plu. $10 .ervice charge

Damaged library items ... replacement
co.t plu. $10 .ervice charge

Programming Fee
(Not a state fee.) Foreign visa
student mition fee - same as
nonresident.

Programming fee is assessed ro
corporate and governmental
sponsors of international studenrs
for required additional
services $250

Receipt Research Fee
one year or less $2
more than one year $5

Transcript of Record
$4 first copy, $2 each
additional copy $4

Parking Fees
Automobile permit
per semester $54

Motorcycle permit
per semesrer $13.;0

Automobile permit
fall/spring $108

Motorcycle permit
fall/spring $27

Automobile permit
sumlner $36

Motorcycle permit
summer $9

Refund of Fees
Fees may be refunded only as authorized
by Sections 42201 (parking fees), 41913
{nonresident tuition}, 42019 (housing
charges), and 41802 (all orher fees) of
Tide 5, Califtrnia Code ofRegulations.
Wherher a fce may be refunded and the
circumstances under which a fee or any
part of a fee may be refunded, vary
depending on the particular fee involved.
Requirements governing a refund may
include such matters as the reason for
seeking a refund (for example. death,
disability, compulsory military service),
the number of days of instruccion chat
have elapsed before complete withdrawal

• Fees arc subject to change.

h A nonresident student is any person who has
not bet:n a bona fide resident of the state of
California fill' more than onc year immedi­
ately preceding enrollmem. The exact deter­
mination date may be ascertained by contact­
ing the AJmissiopos/Records Office.

"'... The law governing the CSU provides that a
studelH body fec may be established by stu­
dem referendum with the approval of two­
thirds of those studcnts voting. The Student
Body Fee was csrablished at California State
University, Fresno by srudem referendum on
May 12, 1959. The same fcc: can be abolished
by a similar rwo-dlirds approval of studentS
voting on a referendum called for by a peti­
tion signed by 10 percent of the regularly
enrolled students. (California Education Cod~.

Section 89300). The level of the fee is set by
the chancellor. An increase in the student
body fet: may be approved by the chancellor
only following a referendum on the fc::e in­
crc::ase approved by a majority of students
voting. Studcnt body fees support a variety of
cultuml and recreational programs, child care
centers, and special student suPPOrt programs.




